1
Jul. 2008  Rev. 1. 7 BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
                 Data Sheet
LOW POWER QUAD OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS                AS324/324A
Figure 1. Package Types of AS324/324A
General Description
The AS324/324A consist of four independent, high
gain and internally frequency compensated operational

VCC
(SOIC-14/DIP-14/TSSOP-14)
Ordering Information
Circuit Type
Package
E1: Lead Free
G1: Green
 AS324
TR: Tape and Reel
Blank: Tube
M: SOIC-14
P:  DIP-14
-
Blank: AS324
A: AS324A
G:  TSSOP-14
  INPUT 1-
  INPUT 1+
          VCC
INPUT 2+
INPUT 2-
OUTPUT 2
OUTPUT 1 14
13
12
11
10
  9
  8
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
OUTPUT 4
INPUT 4-
INPUT 4+
GND
INPUT 3+
INPUT 3-
OUTPUT 3
          VCC
  INPUT 1+
3
Jul. 2008  Rev. 1. 7 BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
                 Data Sheet
LOW POWER QUAD OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS                AS324/324A
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Supply Voltage VCC 40 V
Differential Input Voltage VID 40 V
Input Voltage VIN -0.3 to 40 V
Total Power Dissipation (TA=25oC) PD
 DIP-14 1130
mW SOIC-14 800
 TSSOP-14 710
Operating Junction Temperature TJ 150 oC
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to 150 oC

beyond those indicated under "Recommended Operating Conditions" is not implied. Exposure to "Absolute Max-
imum Ratings" for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Ordering Information (Continued)
BCD Semiconductor's Pb-free products, as designated with "E1" suffix in the part number, are RoHS compliant. Products with
"G1" suffix are available in green packages.
Package Temperature
Range
Part Number Marking ID
Packing Type
Lead Free Green Lead Free Green
SOIC-14
-40 to 85oC
AS324M-E1 AS324M-G1 AS324M-E1 AS324M-G1 Tube
AS324MTR-E1 AS324MTR-G1 AS324M-E1 AS324M-G1 Tape & Reel
AS324AM-E1 AS324AM-G1 AS324AM-E1 AS324AM-G1 Tube
AS324AMTR-E1 AS324AMTR-G1 AS324AM-E1 AS324AM-G1 Tape & Reel
DIP-14 AS324P-E1 AS324P-G1 AS324P-E1 AS324P-G1 Tube
TSSOP-14
AS324GTR-E1 AS324GTR-G1 EGS324 GGS324 Tape & Reel
AS324G-E1 AS324G-G1 EGS324 GGS324 Tube
4
Jul. 2008  Rev. 1. 7 BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
                 Data Sheet
LOW POWER QUAD OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS                AS324/324A
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Input Offset Voltage VIO
VO=1.4V, RS=0 Ω,
VCC=5V to 30V